

The City of New York BUSINESS INTEGRITY COMMISSION 100 Church Street · 20th Floor New York · New York 10007 Tel. (212) 437-0500 · Fax (646) 500-7096 www.nyc.gov/bic

Daniel D. Brownell Commissioner and Chair

September 7, 2017

COMMISSION DIRECTIVE

Dear Licensees and Registrants:

On Monday, September 11, 2017, a memorial service will take place in remembrance and honor of the victims of the 9/11 terrorist attacks. The 16th Anniversary Ceremony will be held at the 9/11 Memorial Plaza in Manhattan. In anticipation of the ceremony, the New York City Police Department will temporarily close the following streets and avenue:

- Church Street from Park Place to Thames Street
- Cedar Street from West Street to Broadway
- Liberty Street from South End Avenue to Broadway
- Vesey Street from North End Avenue to Church Street
- Barclay Street from West Street to Broadway
- West Street from Carlisle Street to Murray Street
- Washington Street from Albany Street to Barclay Street
- Greenwich Street from Albany Street to Barclay Street
- Albany Street from Greenwich Street to South End Avenue
- South End Avenue from Liberty Street to Rector Place
- Little West Street from Second and Third Place
- Rector Street from West Street to Trinity Place

<u>All Licensees and Registrants are hereby directed to complete waste collection and</u> <u>remove their respective containers along the event route before 6:00 p.m. on September 10,</u> <u>2017</u>. Collection may resume at 4:30 p.m. on Monday, September 11, 2017. Moreover, all licensees and registrants must notify all customers along the event route that no waste or containers may be placed on the curbside between 6:00 p.m. on Sunday, September 10, 2017 to 4:00 p.m. on Monday, September 11, 2017. Business Integrity Commission (BIC) enforcement agents will be on the event route to ensure compliance with this Directive. A map of the 9/11 ceremony route showing closed streets is annexed hereto and available on the BIC website and at http://www.nyc.gov/html/dot/downloads/pdf/911-ceremony-embmap.pdf.

Please be aware that the City's Department of Transportation (DOT) issued a construction embargo along the event route from 6:00 p.m. on Friday, September 8, 2017, through 6:00 p.m. on Monday, September 11, 2017. DOT will strictly enforce this embargo and violators are subject to be summonsed.

Failure to comply with this Directive may result in administrative penalties and/or fines up to \$10,000. *See* 17 RCNY 1-09. Failure to comply with this Directive may also affect your company's licensing or registration status before BIC.

Sincerely,

Davil D. B. Romell

Daniel D. Brownell Commissioner and Chair

